
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Bartholomew's Primary School, Strawberry Lane, Leeds, LS12 1SF 

on Wednesday, 20th February, 2013 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna (Chair) - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Kevin Ritchie - Bramley and Stannnigley 

Community Forum 
Karen Smales - Bramley and Stanningley 

Community Forum 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12TH DECEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th December 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To receive further information in relation to Minute 
No. 61: Corporate Parenting. 
 

7 - 32 

8   
 

  MINUTES - COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
To receive the minutes of the Armley Community 
Forum and PACT meeting held on 15th January 
2013 and the Bramley Community Forum and 
PACT meeting held on 29th November 2012. 
 

33 - 
36 

9   
 

  MINUTES - ALMO INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive the minutes of the ALMO Inner West 
Area Panel meeting held on 10th December 2012. 
 

37 - 
42 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  MINUTES - AREA CHAIRS FORUM 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
held on 2nd November 2012. 
 

43 - 
48 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 ANNUAL COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
annual update from the Area Community Safety 
Co-ordinator and the Neighbourhood Police 
Inspector on activity in the  Inner West to deliver 
the key outcomes agreed for both Safer and 
Stronger communities. 
 

49 - 
70 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 ANNUAL REPORT - FOR THE PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer of Parks and Countryside providing an 
overview of the service and setting out some of the 
challenges faced along with key performance 
management initiatives. 

 

71 - 
88 

13   
 

All Wards  WELFARE REFORM IMPACT ON COUNCIL 
TENANTS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Executive East North East Homes Leeds updating 
the Area Committee on welfare reform changes 
that impact on council tenants and are due to be 
implemented in April 2013. 
 

89 - 
106 

14   
 

  AREA LEADERSHIP TEAM REPORT 
 
Report to follow. 
 

 

15   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 WELL-BEING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
providing Members with an update on the budget 
position for the Well-being Fund for 2012-13. 
 

107 - 
118 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive updating Members on progress 
against the Area Support Team’s work programme 
and local priorities. 
 

119 - 
130 

17   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 20 March 2013 at 5.00pm 
(Fairfield Community Centre, Fairfield Terrace, 
Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3DQ) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
(St Bartholomew's Primary School, Strawberry 
Lane, Leeds, LS12 1SF) 
 

 

 



This page is intentional
[...]
ll Tescos store will not impact on the Bramley Shopping Centre Store, there are no 
plans to close the store.  The store is doing well. 
 
A resident noted that the buses to Bramley Shopping Centre run at limited times; MC and PS to 
look into this.  

 
 
 
 
 
MC/ 
PS 

   
4 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

West Leeds Debt Forum Update (Norah Gibson / Sally Dodgson - Trading Standards) 
SD spoke about the SAFER project; this has been set up with Big Lottery fund money and is a 
two year project working in Leeds and Bradford.  The project worker in Leeds is offering debt 
advice for those over 55 and is training workers and volunteers who are customer facing to be 
aware of signs of debt/scams.  70% of people do not report scams to the Police mainly 
because of embarrassment.  
 
The SAFER project is working well already – one person in Armley who had seen the 
information was the victim of a potential scam was able to report the scammer because they 
were aware of the signs of a scam.  
 
SAFER is also working in partnership with BARCA with those people on the BARCA drugs 
scheme as those with dependences are more likely to be the victim of a scam. 
 
NG updated the group on the work of the West Leeds Debt Forum particularly working against 
loan sharks and advising where people can go if they have money worries.  The forum are also 
promoting Credit Unions, Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) and Burley Lodge Centre.  
 
There was considerable interest amongst the group about the issues raised and it was 
suggested that a longer discussion at the next meeting would be useful, particularly noting that 
the Government are currently looking at Pay Day Loan legislation.  SS to add to agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS 

   
5 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 

Area Committee Update (Kevin Ritchie – Bramley Forum Co-optee) 
KR gave an update on what was discussed at the last Area Committee, he also noted that the 
documents for the committ
[...]
mance is shown by each ward some 
wards have had low or very low numbers, Outer West has had a high level at 
9% joined alongside with Inner West.  Outer North West has had the highest 
levels of monitoring of all areas at 38% but all areas have achieved 25% or 
More. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 
 
6.0 
 
6.1 
 

 
 
Any Other Business 

 
Neighbourhood Action Plans have now been signed off and are available for 
viewing on the WNWHL web site. 
 
Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 
Monday 11th February 2013 4pm (Training 4.30pm) at Westfield Chambers 

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Area Chairs Forum 

Friday 2nd November 2012 

East Room, Civic Hall 

 

Attendance:  

Councillors: P. Gruen (Chair), G. Hyde, G. Hussain, G. Wilkinson, A. Gabriel, J. Akhtar, J. 

McKenna, J. Jarosz 

Officers: K. Kudelnitzky, R. Barke, J. Maxwell 

 

Minutes: S. Warbis 

 

Attending for specific items: K. Morton, I. Mackay 

 

Item Description Action 

1.0 Apologies 

 

 

1.1 

 

Cllr A McKenna, Cllr K. Bruce, Cllr P. Wadsworth, James Rogers, Shaid 

Mahmood 

 

 

2.0 Minutes and Matters Arising 

 

 

2.1 The minutes of the previous Area Chairs Forum meeting on 11th September 

2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

 

2.2 3.4 of previous minutes – Youth Service Review 

Concerns were raised that Cllr Wilkinson was the only Conservative member 

interviewed by the external consultant. It was pointed out that the consultant 

spoke to all of the Area Committee Chairs, and that also the cross party 

working group and scrutiny sub group were involved in the discussions. 

 

 

2.3 7.5 of previous minutes – Area Working Review 

It was suggested that concerns over the links between clusters and Area 

Committees could have been stressed more in the minutes of the meeting. A 

suggestion was made that Area Committee members could attend cluster 

[...]
ents have clearly been 

made and but there are legitimate reasons for delays in the drawing down of 

funds. 

 

 

6.2.5 It was suggested that Executive Board needed to exert it’s influence over 

particular Area Committees or wards where there was significant under use of 

well being funds. 

 

 

6.2.6 It was stressed that although there was a clear need to maximise this years 

well being budgets, it was essential that funds were used for valid projects 

meeting the priorities of each Area Committee. Maximising this years well being 

budgets is a current priority for Area Leaders and Area Support Teams.  

 

 

7.0 Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

7.1 Wednesday 9th January 2013, 09:00 – 11:00, Committee Room 4 - Civic Hall  

 

Page 48



 

 

Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  

Report to West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 20th February 2013 

Subject: Annual Community Safety Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley & Bramley & Stanningley   
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report details on crime trends and a range of community safety activity that 

has taken place during 2012. 

2. It updates Members on the key priorities for 2013 and provided information on 

wellbeing spends on community safety issues. 

Recommendations 

3. The Area Committee is asked to: 

a. Note the contents of the report and offer comments as appropriate 

b. Note the Area Committees role in reducing burglary and other crime 

 Report author: Gill Hunter  

Tel: 0113 3367868 

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



 

 

1  Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an annual update from the Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator and the Neighbourhood Police Inspector on activity in Inner West to 
deliver the key outcomes agreed for both Safer and Stronger communities.  It 
includes a section on crime levels and activity that has been carried out to 
achieve or maintain reductions in crimes.  It has a section on two Delegated 
Functions (Leeds Anti Social Behaviour Team and Leedswatch service) and 
their activity during 2011/12.  It identifies the key priorities for 2012/13 in Inner 
West and outlines the approach to addressing those priorities.   

 

2  Background information 

2.1 A number of factors have a bearing on crime, criminologists have placed these 
factors into three broad categories: 

• A suitable target or opportunity, for example:  valuable items which can be 
removed relatively easily such as laptops near an open window, vehicles with 
unlocked doors and a valuable item on show, etc 

•  A motivated offender, for example: someone whose values or beliefs make 
stealing acceptable, drug dependency, someone motivated by greed, etc 

• A low likelihood of getting caught, for example: no Police or security guards, a 
neighbourhood with a low level of reporting crime, no natural street surveillance, 
etc 

 

2.2 Traditional problem solving techniques aim to reduce crime by impacting on 
these three categories: 

• Working to educate the victim (leaflet drops, face to face crime prevention 
advice, etc) 

• Tackle the offender (known as offender management; visit known offenders, 
tenancy action, curfews, criminal sanctions – prison, etc) 

• Undertake community based work to improve natural surveillance such as 
community engagement and capacity building to increase reporting (eg 
neighbourhood watch), environmental works such as cutting hedges back, 
secure by design, etc) 

 

2.3 However it should be acknowledged that other factors also have a bearing on 
crime; 

• Seasons 

• Weather 

• Release of offenders 

• Location 

• Population 
 

Page 50



 

 


[...]
. Note the Area Committees role in reducing burglary and other crime 

13.0  Background documents  

    None 

 

Page 70



 

 

Report of The Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside 

Report to West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 20th February 2013 

Subject: Annual Report – for the Parks and Countryside Service  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Armley 
Bramley & Stanningley 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report provides an area profile of key assets, information on park usage and a 
customer based perspective of the quality of the assets and services provided. 

2. It highlights the current progress towards Leeds Quality Park (LQP) status for 
community parks in the area. It provides the costs of achieving and retaining LQP 
status in community parks up to the year 2020. 

3. The report details capital improvements in community parks, sport pitches and fixed 
play in the area for the last 12 months and planned improvements to be delivered in the 
next 12 months. 

4. It gives a detailed breakdown of events and volunteering in the area. 
5. It gives an overview of the Streetscene Grounds Maintenance contract considering 

performance for grass cutting in 2012. It sets out the specification and how this is 
developing alongside suggesting increased engagement in performance monitoring. 

Recommendations 

6. The Area Committee is requested to note the content of the report and to communicate 
priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed play facilities in 
light of the issues raised. 

 Report author:  Sean Flesher 

Tel:  3957451 

Agenda Item 12

Page 71



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to further develop the relationship between the Parks and 
Countryside service and the West Inner Area Committee, as agreed at Executive 
Board. 

1.2 It provides an overview of the service and sets out some of the challenges faced 
along with key performance management initiatives. In addition it seeks to provide a 
positive way forward for delivering the extended role of the Area Committee. 

1.3 In particular it sets out at an area level progress made in attaining Leeds Quality Park 
standard.  It also sets out investment needs to attain LQP standards and to retain 
them. 

2 Background information 

Service Description 

2.1 Leeds City Council has one of the largest fully inclusive local authority Parks and 
Countryside services, managing almost 4,000 hectares of parks and green space. 
This includes 7 major parks, 62 community parks and 95 recreation grounds and 391 
local green spaces, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 sports facilities ranging 
from skateboard parks to golf courses, and which play host to 600 events annually. 
The service also manages a nursery which produces over 4 million bedding plants 
each year, 97 allotment sites, over 800km of  Public Right of Way (PROW), and 156 
nature conservation sites, as well as 22 cemeteries and three crematoria. 

2.2 The 2009 Parks and Countryside residents survey showed that the service attracts 
almost 68 million visits each year from Leeds’ residents alone, and that 
approximately 96% of these are regular park users. These range from anybody using 
a park for informal recreation (e.g. walking, observing nature) to people who take part 
in formal activities (e.g. football clubs, conservation volunteers or to attend events). 
The user surveys also evidenced that 10m visits are made to our green space by 
Young People (12-19) compared to 3.6m by Children (5-11). 

Description of Priority Advisory Function 

2.3 The priority advisory function for Area Committees relates to 
[...]
nd 

More shrubs and 
flower beds. 
 
Drainage issues. 

Improve the area of 
the old bowling green. 

~ 

Page 86



 

 

Site General satisfaction 
comments 

What would make 
you stay longer or 
encourage more use 

Any other 
comments 

Stanningley 
Park 

Dog fouling. 
 
Graffiti and vandalism 
within the play area. 
 

Multi use games area. 
 
Bigger play area it is 
often overcrowded. 
 

~ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Executive East North East Homes Leeds   

Report to West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:  20th February 2013 

Subject:  Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?     No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?    No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

A number of welfare reforms come into effect from April 2013 which will see: 

• Social sector size criteria changes come into effect; 
• Reductions in Council Tax Support; and 
• The implementation of local welfare schemes following the abolition of elements of 

the Social Fund 
 
There has been considerable activity to undertaken to ensure that tenants and Council Tax 
payers are aware of and understand the implications of the changes. Further work will take 
place in March to provide personalised information to those directly affected as well as 
providing general guides to elected members on the help that is available to people 
affected by the changes. 
 
The changes set out above have to be implemented by local councils and are all on track 
to take effect from April 2013.  Other changes due to come into effect from April 2013 have 
been deferred slightly: 

 
- The Benefit Cap, whereby DWP will tell Local Authorities which cases to apply the 

cap to, will now come into effect in ‘the summer’ 
- Personal Independence Payments, which replaces Disability Living Allowance, will 

come into effect in June 2013 for new claims with most existing DLA claims not 
being reviewed until October 2015   

 

 
Report author:  Steve Carey / 
Steve Hunt 

Tel:  2476009 

Agenda Item 13

Page 89



 

 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to note work done to date by ALMOs and the Council to 
prepare for the introduction of Welfare Reform changes. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on Welfare Reform 
changes that impact on Council Tenants and are due to be implemented in April 
2013.  It also summarises work that is currently being undertaken to prepare 
Tenants for those changes and for future changes that will impact later in the year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 continues to introduce a national programme of 
reforms and changes to the Welfare Benefit system.  The focus for the reforms is on 
benefits for working age people whilst people of pensionable age remain largely 
unaffected by the reforms.  The drivers for the reforms are that people should be 
better off being in work rather than on benefits and that the overall costs of benefits 
should be reduced. 
 

2.2 The main thrust of the reforms are the introduction of a “Universal Credit” which will 
replace a range of existing means tested benefits and tax credits for people of 
working age starting from October 2013.  The Act follows the November 2010 White 
Paper “Universal Credit - Welfare Works” which outlines the Government’s 
proposals for reforming welfare to improve incentives to work, simplify the existing 
welfare benefits system and tackle administrative complexity. 
 

2.3 Besides introducing Universal Credit and related measures, the Act makes the 
following significant changes to the current Benefit
[...]
efits Service, through funding secured from the PCT, to commission a 
Provider to deliver additional information, advice and guidance to tenants in the 
private sector that are affected by the welfare reform. 
 

Page 95



 

 

 
Illegal Money Lending  
 
The Neighbourhoods Team, Public Health are organising some market style events 
for members of the public, on the back of work being undertaken through the West 
Leeds Debt Forum. The primary objective being to tackle and raise awareness 
about illegal money lending, with a further raft of partners from advice services, 
health services, financial services, worklessness partners and emergency services 
attending. Events have taken place at Armley Library, Fairfield Community Centre 
and Trinity Methodist Church, with further events planned in these areas throughout 
February and March.  
 
The Life channel in GP surgeries is also being used to raise awareness around 
illegal money lending and there are promotional leaflets available for circulation.  
 
Development work is also taking place to improve access to advice and guidance 
and to better target activity to priority neighbourhoods. 
 
Employment, Learning and Advice Portal 
 
Work is underway to explore the potential to set up an ‘Employment, Learning and 
Advice Portal’. The portal would provide a link to a directory of services, resources 
and organisations in Leeds to facilitate and improve signposting and communication 
between frontline practitioners and residents in the City.  
 
Priority Neighbourhood Focus 
 
Work is underway with partners to organise days of collaborative working, targeting 
our priority neighbourhoods, to bring together mobile and outreach provision for 
days of action, with a focus on the welfare reform and worklessness. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Extensive consultation is taking place on Welfare Reform as detailed above. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1
[...]
ally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 

Report to West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 20th February 2013  

Subject: Well-being Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Armley, Bramley & Stanningley 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides the Inner West Area Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Well-being revenue fund for 2012/13. 

The report also seeks approval for additional funding for Bramley Events Budget.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Well-being Fund for 2012/13, 

• Consider the request for additional funding for the Aston Drive Ginnel closure project.  

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  3367871 

Agenda Item 15

Page 107



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the budget position for the Well-
being Fund for 2012 -13.  

1.2 It provides information on two projects that are not progressing in line with 
expectation, and makes a request for additional funds for the Aston Road Ginnel 
project, and decommission the Armley events pot.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area Well-
being funding. The amount of Well-being funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed at Full Council taking into consideration the 
population and deprivation of an area.  

 
2.2 At its last meeting, the Area Committee was provided with information on those 

projects not achieving their expected spend. An update on these projects is 
provided in 
[...]
 Well-being Fund for 2012/13, 

• Consider  the request at 3.4 to provide an additional £820 towards the Aston 
Drive Ginnel closure project.  

• Close the Inner West Events Budget and return £1,034 to the Armley revenue 
pot.  

7     Background documents1  

• None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 111



 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Bramley Phoenix Rugby Union Club Floodlights Update 

Background 

Leeds City Council’s Parks and Countryside Service has supported Bramley Phoenix  
RUFC to make an application to the Area Committee for new floodlights on their training 
pitch at Bramley Park.  

A sum of £16,000 was awarded for this purpose, and in December, an additional £1,000 
was requested to make up an expected shortfall. The Rugby Football Union (RFU) are 
providing a £5,000 grant towards the project.  

Current Status 

The Area Support Team is requires a full application form from the rugby club before 
issuing a funding agreement and contract. Further information on the RFU’s tendering 
process to appoint a contractor is required for our own audit purposes.  

The club hope to appoint a contractor by the end of February, and the contractor will apply 
for planning permission and enter into negotiations with Northern Power Grid to secure an 
electric supply to the floodlights.  

A licence agreement has been drawn up between Parks & Countryside and Bramley 
Phoenix RUFC to allow limited use of the pitch by other clubs, at a standard charge. A 
copy of the agreement is below.  

Timescale 

Appoint contractor:    February 2013 

Apply for planning permission:  March 2013 

Start on site:    April 2013 

Completion:     May 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 112



 

 

   
[...]
cluded in the 
2013/14 refresh.  

   

 

P
age 129



P
age 130

T
his page is intentionally left blank



St Bartholomew’s Primary School, Strawberry Lane, Armley, LS12 1SF 
 

 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12th December 2012
	7 Matters Arising from the Minutes
	Matters arising from the minutes (b)

	8 Minutes - Community Forum
	Minutes - Community Forum (Bramley and Stanningley)

	9 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel
	10 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum
	11 Annual Community Safety Report
	12 Annual Report - for the Parks and Countryside Service
	13 Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants
	15 Well-being Report
	Well-being Report - Appendix 2

	16 Area Update Report
	Area Update Report - Appendix 1

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor   in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, T Hanley, A Lowe, 
J McKenna and N Taggart 

 
Co-optees Boutle, Bowes, Ritchie and Smales 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Harper 

 
 

71 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February Area Committee 
meeting. 
 

72 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late item: 
 

• Agenda item 14 – West North West Area Leadership Team Meeting 
(Minute No. 87 refers) 

 
This document was made available to the public on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting. 
 

73 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 

74 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Harper. 
 

75 Minutes - 12th December 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2012 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

76 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 67 – Inner West Neighbourhood Improvement Board 
 
Mark Law, Chief Executive Officer, BARCA Leeds, updated Members on the 
Community Organiser Programme in Leeds.  
 



 

Final Minutes 

The key points were: 
 

- The Community Organiser Programme involved a different approach to 

community work. 

- A partnership of host voluntary organisations across Leeds had been 

formed.   

- The focus across the inner west area was on the super output areas.   

- 10 Trainee Community Organisers had been appointed.   

- A Trainee Community Organiser for the inner west area was being 

invited to attend a future Area Committee meeting to provide an update 

on the role. 

 
Minute No. 61 – Open Forum – Corporate Parenting 
 
Members briefly discussed the role of being a Corporate Parent.  It was 
agreed to arrange a training session for Members on this. 
 

77 Minutes - Community Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following Community Forum meetings 
be received and noted: 
 

• Armley Community Forum and PACT meeting – 15th January 2013 
• Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum and PACT meeting – 29th 

November 2012 
 

78 Matters arising from Armley Community Forum and PACT meeting  
 

Minute No. 4 – Gotts Park Golf Course 
 
Members were advised that Gotts Park Golf Course had been given a 
temporary reprieve.  The Area Committee considered opportunities to develop 
partnership working, enhance provision and publicise use of the refreshment 
area.  
 

79 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting 
held on 10th December 2012, be received and noted. 
 

80 Matters arising from the ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
 

Minute No. 4.3 – Community Engagement and Inclusion Update 
 
One Member requested an update on the work of Tenant Scrutiny.  Area 
Management agreed to report back with this information. 
 

81 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum  
 



 

Final Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on 
2nd November 2012, be received and noted. 
 

82 Matters arising from the Area Chairs Forum  
 

Minute No. 45 – Neighbourhood Planning 
 
Members agreed to receive a report on Neighbourhood Planning at the March 
Area Committee. 
 

83 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion there were no questions or representations from members of 
the public present at the meeting. 
 

84 Annual Community Safety Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided an annual update from the Area Community Safety Co-ordinator and 
Neighbourhood Police Inspector on activity in the inner west area of Leeds to 
deliver the key outcomes agreed for both Safer and Stronger Communities. 
 
The following officers and representatives attended the meeting: 
 

- Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 
- Inspector Mark Wheeler, West Yorkshire Police 
- Acting Inspector Nathan Franklin, West Yorkshire Police. 

 
There was a brief discussion about nuisance motorcycles.  Inspector Mark 
Wheeler emphasised the importance of the local community coming forward 
with information.  Members were advised that there was a dedicated phone 
line to report instances of nuisance motorcycles.  The Area Committee 
requested that the contact details be publicised to the local community. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor C Gruen joined the meeting at 5.58pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

85 Annual Report - for the Parks and Countryside Service  
 

The Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside submitted a report which provided 
an overview of the service and set out some of the challenges faced along 
with key performance initiatives. 
 



 

Final Minutes 

Joanne Clough, Parks and Countryside, attended the meeting and responded 
to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification about the allocation of resources across inner west Wards.  
Parks and Countryside agreed to report back with a breakdown of this 
information. 

• Further drainage improvements required at Rodley Park Recreation 
Ground. 

• Concerns about the cost of replacement play area equipment and 
exploring the possibility of developing alternative provision.  Parks and 
Countryside agreed to report back with information from other local 
authorities. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

86 Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants  
 

The Chief Executive of East North East Homes submitted a report which 
updated the Area Committee on welfare reform changes that impacted on 
council tenants. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

87 Area Leadership Team Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided the Area Committee with an update on the 
work of the West North West Area Leadership Team. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

88 Well-being Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided Members with an update on the budget 
position for the well-being fund for 2012-13. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the budget position for the well-being fund for 2012/13 be noted 
(b) That an additional £850 be provided towards the Aston Drive Ginnel 
closure project 
(c) That the Inner West Events Budget be closed and £1,034 be returned to 
the Armley revenue pot. 
 

89 Area Update Report  
 

This item was deferred to the March Area Committee. 



 

Final Minutes 

 
90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 20th March 2013 at 5.00pm 
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.18pm.) 
 
 
 


